Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN2293R9 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168384398 Seite 1 von 19
Page 1 of 19

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Wireless dimmer, Blinds remote, Shortcut button
Type Designation: E2201, E2211, E2213
Trademark: IKEA
FCC ID: FHO-E2201
IC: 10912A-E2201
HVIN: E2201, E2211, E2213
Operating Voltage: Battery operated (1 x LADDA 750mAh battery)
Operating Temperature
Range:
0 °C ~ 40 °C
Testing Voltage: Fully charged battery
Note: as declared by IKEA of Sweden AB that E2201, E2211 and E2213 each model have the same
form factor and they are using the same PCBA and the same plastic material. The radio solution is also
exactly the same for all the models.
There are only two differences between the models:
1) Visual change:
Each model will have their own Symbols on the top side of the model which is the only difference from
visual aspect.
2) Software:
The only difference between the models and their software is in application part of the software,
whereas the software stack related to radio part and it’s power performance is same for all the models
with no difference as a Zigbee stack version 7.0 from Silicon Labs is used without any modification.
Technical Specification of ZigBee
Frequency Range: 2405 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: DSSS(OQPSK)
Channel Number: 16 channels
Data Rate: 250kbps
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: Integral antenna
Antenna Gain: -3.85 dBi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN2293R9 002
Seite 8 von 19
Page 8 of 19
Table 3: RF Channel and Frequency of ZigBee
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
RF
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
01 2405.0 05 2425.0 09 2445.0 13 2465.0
02 2410.0 06 2430.0 10 2450.0 14 2470.0
03 2415.0 07 2435.0 11 2455.0 15 2475.0
04 2420.0 08 2440.0 12 2460.0 16 2480.0
Test frequencies are lowest channel: 2405 MHz, middle channel: 2445 MHz and highest channel: 2480
MHz
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN2293R9 002
Seite 9 von 19
Page 9 of 19
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, ZigBee transmitting mode
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel